(a)	 Prior to the offering in this State of any timeshare located in this State, the developer of 
the timeshare program shall make written application to the Commission for the registration of the 
program.

(a1)	 The application shall be accompanied by a fee in an amount fixed by the Commission 
but not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), and shall include (i) a description of 
the program, (ii) copies of proposed timeshare declaration, timeshare program governing 
documents, public offering statement, form timeshare instrument, form contract for sale, if 
different than the timeshare instrument, and other documents referred to in the public offering

[...]

become invalid after that date unless reinstated. A certificate may be renewed 45 days prior to the 
expiration date by filing an application with and paying to the Commission the timeshare 
registration renewal fee fixed by the Commission but not to exceed one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500) for each timeshare program. Each certificate reinstated after the expiration date 
thereof shall be subject to a fee of fifty dollars ($50.00) in addition to the required renewal fee. If a 
developer fails to reinstate the registration within 12 months after the expiration date thereof, the